

ORIGINAL

pm 8/25/06

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

06 AUG 28 AM 10:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY JW
REGISTRY

NO. 34401-7-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RICHARD JOHNSON and JEANNIE JOHNSON,
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

UP CLOSE HOME INSPECTION, LTD, et al.

Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for Thurston County

(Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 03 2 01944 2)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF OLYMPIA

W. DALE KAMERRER
Law, Lyman, Daniel,
Kamerrer & Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, Washington 98508-1880
(360) 754-3480
Attorney for City of Olympia

August 25, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF CASES ii

STATUTES/COURT RULES/OTHER AUTHORITIES v

I. ISSUE RELATED TO PLAINTIFFS' ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Standard of Review 6

B. Summary Judgment Standards 7

C. The Public Duty Doctrine 9

D. Failure to Enforce Exception 11

E. The Appellants Failed to Show that the City had Actual Knowledge of a Statutory Violation 12

F. The City did not have a Statutory Duty to Take Corrective Action 16

G. The Appellants are not in a Class Intended to be Protected by the Building Code 19

H. The Public Duty Doctrine should not be Abolished 20

IV. MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FRIVOLOUS APPEAL . 23

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Atherton Condominium Assoc. v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	7, 12-14, 18, 21
<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001)	6, 10
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987) ...	9-11, 16
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989)	8
<i>Campbell v. City of Bellevue</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975)	10, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983)	9, 23
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)	7
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)	21
<i>Dickinson v. Edwards</i> , 105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)	7
<i>Forest v. State</i> , 62 Wn. App. 363, 814 P.2d 1181 (1991)	18
<i>Georges v. Tudor</i> , 16 Wn. App. 407, 556 P.2d 564 (1976)	19
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997)	7
<i>Grimwood v. U. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	8
<i>Halverson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978)	18

<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)	20
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), aff'd, 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)	9
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976)	19
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)	8
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988)	10
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	8
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988)	11, 19
<i>J&B Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983) ...	21
<i>Kae Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys. Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001)	6
<i>Keates v. City of Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994)	7
<i>McKasson v. State</i> , 55 Wn. App. 18, 776 P.2d 971 (1989)	16
<i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)	15
<i>Meany v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988)	10
<i>Moore v. Wayman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997) <i>review denied</i> 133 Wn.2d 1019	21
<i>Rosen v. Tacoma</i> , 24 Wn. App. 735, 603 P.2d 846 (1979)	19
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288, <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990)	8
<i>Smith v. City of Kelso</i> , 112 Wn. App. 277, 48 P.3d 372 (2002) ...	12, 15, 18

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 59 Wn. App. 808, 802 P.2d 133 (1991)	11, 19
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 133 Wn.2d 534, 946 P.2d 397 (1997)	21
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Tjeerdsma</i> , 104 Wn. App. 878, 17 P.3d 678 (2001)	21
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980)	24
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	10, 12, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Time Oil Co. v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 42 Wn. App. 473, 712 P.2d 311 (1985)	9
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	6
<i>Waite v. Whatcom County</i> , 54 Wn. App. 682, 775 P.2d 967 (1989)	12, 16
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	9
<i>White v. Solaegui</i> , 62 Wn. App. 632, 815 P.2d 784 (1991)	9
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	7
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Zimbelman v. Chaussee Corp.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 278, 777 P.2d 32 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1007, 788 P.2d 1077 (1990)	12-14

Statutes, Court Rules and Other Authorities

RCW 19.27 18, 20
RCW 46.61.515 16
RCW 70.96A.120(2) 16

RAP 2.5 20
RAP 2.5(a) 20
RAP 18.1 23
RAP 18.9 23
RAP 18.9(a) 23

CR 56 7
CR 56(e) 15

Olympia Municipal Code 16.10.020 17
Olympia Municipal Code 16.10.030 17
Olympia Municipal Code 16.10.040(b) 17
Olympia Municipal Code 16.10.050 17

5B Tegland, *Wash. Prac.* § 704.1 (1999) 9
